

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

RALEIGH HOUSING	)	
AUTHORITY,	)	
Plaintiff,	)	<u>From Wake County</u>
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
PATRICIA WINSTON,	)	
Defendant.	)	

\*\*\*\*\*

*AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF

**(DISABILITY RIGHTS NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH CAROLINA JUSTICE CENTER, NORTH CAROLINA HOUSING COALITION, NORTH CAROLINA COALITION TO END HOMELESSNESS, NORTH CAROLINA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE)**

\*\*\*\*\*

## INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Elevating Anonymous Complaints to Factual Evidence Under the Business Records Exception Violates Due Process and Disempowers Marginalized Tenants ....	2
II. RHA’s Failure to Comply with VAWA is Fatal to the Eviction Action.....	7
III. Failure to Provide Notice of the Specific Conduct or Incident at Issue Undermines Crucial Tenant Protections Under the FHA .....	10
IV. The Unjust Impact of Evictions on Marginalized Populations in North Carolina.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Caulder v. Durham Hous. Auth.</i> , 433 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1970)..2,	
10, 16	
<i>DHI Cherry Glen Associates, L.P. v. Gutierrez</i> , 259 Cal. Rptr. 3d	
410 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 2019).....	7
<i>Escalera v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 425 F.2d 853 (2nd Cir.	
1970).....	3, 11
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	16
<i>In re C.R.B.</i> , 245 N.C. App. 65 (2016) .....	3
<i>In re S.D.J.</i> , 192 N.C. App. 478 (2008).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Palumbo</i> , 60 N.Y.S.3d 47 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....	16
<i>Joy v. Daniels</i> , 479 F.2d 1236 ( 4th Cir. 1973) .....	16
<i>Lincoln Terrace Assocs., Ltd. v. Kelly</i> , 635 S.E.2d 434 (2006) ...	10
<i>Maxton Hous. Auth. v. McLean</i> , 313 N.C. 277 (1985) .....	5, 11
<i>People Helpers, Inc. v. City of Richmond</i> , 789 F. Supp. 725 (E.D.	
Va. 1992) .....	6
<i>Radecki v. Joura</i> , 114 F.3d 115 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12

*Raleigh Hous. Auth. v. Winston*, 833 S.E.2d 234 (N.C. Ct. App. 2019), review allowed, writ allowed, 840 S.E.2d 783 (N.C. 2020)..... 4, 8, 9

*Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. Of Durham*, 393 U.S. 268 (1969)..... 16

*Timber Ridge v. Caldwell*, 672 S.E.2d 735 (2009)..... 10

*United States v. Calif. Mobile Home Park Mgmt. Co.*, 29 F.3d 1413 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 11

**Statutes**

34 U.S.C. § 12471..... 16

34 U.S.C. § 12491 (2017) ..... 4, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1437a..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 3604..... 5, 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 41A-4 ..... 5, 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 42-42.2..... 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8C-1, Rule 803..... 3

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 247.3..... 9

24 C.F.R. § 5.2002..... 4

24 C.F.R. § 5.2005..... 7, 8

24 C.F.R. § 966.4..... 9

**Other Authorities**

28 June, 2019 Consent Decree (“Consent Decree”), E.D.N.C. No

5:18-CV-429-LF, *McCullers v. Housing Auth. of the City of*

*Raleigh*..... 8

Andrew Scherer, Why People Who Face Losing Their Homes in

Legal Proceedings Must Have a Right to Counsel, 3 CARDOZO

PUB. L. POL’Y & ETHICS J. 699 (2006)..... 15

Bos. Bar Ass’n Task Force on the Civil Right to Counsel, *The*

*Importance of Representation in Eviction Cases and*

*Homelessness Prevention*, Appendix A 1-3 (Mar. 2012) ..... 15

Chester Hartman & David Robinson, *Evictions: The Hidden*

*Housing Problem*, 14 HOUSING POL’Y DEBATE 461 (2003) ..... 16

Civil Issue Filings/Order Results for FY 2017-2018, FY 2018-

2019..... 14

Eviction Rankings, Eviction Lab at Princeton University..... 13

FY 2020 Fair Market Rent Documentation System, HUD USER .....	14
Gerald S. Dickinson, Towards A New Eviction Jurisprudence, 23 GEO. J. ON POVERTY L. & POL'Y 1 (2015) .....	15
HUD, Affordable Housing, HUD.GOV.....	14
Lauren Brasil, <i>Shut Out of Housing: Legal Protections for Domestic Violence Survivors</i> , Fair Housing Project, Legal Aid of NC (Dec. 3, 2019).....	16
Legal Aid of North Carolina, Fair Housing Project, <i>The State of Fair Housing in North Carolina</i> (2019).....	15
Matthew Desmond, Evicted: Poverty and Profit in the American City, pp 296-99 (2016) .....	15
Matthew Desmond, <i>Eviction and the Reproduction of Urban Poverty</i> , 118 AM. J. SOC. 88 (2012).....	16
Meghan P. Carter, <i>How Evictions from Subsidized Housing Routinely Violate the Rights of Persons with Mental Illness</i> , 5 NW. J. L. & SOC. POL'Y 118 (2010).....	6

National Low Income Housing Coalition, *Housing Needs by State: North Carolina* (2019)..... 13

Rasheedah Phillips, *Addressing Barriers to Housing For Women Survivors of Domestic Violence & Sexual Assault*, 24 TEMP. POL. & CIV. RTS. L. REV. 323 (2015) ..... 6

Robert G. Schwemm, *Neighbor-on-Neighbor Harassment: Does the Fair Housing Act Make a Federal Case Out of It?*, 61 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 865 (2011) ..... 5

The Eviction Lab at Princeton University, *Understanding Eviction in North Carolina* (Feb. 2019)..... 13

U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev., *Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013 Guidance*, 7.2 (May 19, 2017) ..... 9

U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Development, *Public Housing Occupancy Guidebook*, at 203 (June 2003)..... 10
